



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

High Level Project Steering Committee (HLPSC) for Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP)- Constituted - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.468/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17/02/2021

Read 1 G.O(Ms.)No.20/2020/LSGD dated 23.01.2020

2 G.O.(Rt.) No.1420/2020/LSGD dated 29.07.2020

3 G.O.(Ms) No.152/2020/LSGD dated 09.10.2020

4 Letter No.05/SM-KSWMP/2021 dated 27.01.2021 of Project Director, KSWMP

<u>ORDER</u>

As per G.O read as 1st paper above, Government have accorded sanction for the implementation of World Bank assisted Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP) for providing additional financial and technical support for effective waste management, septage and sewage management, and in sanitation sector of all Urban Local Bodies(ULBs) and selected Panchayats adjoining ULBs and as per G.O read as 2nd paper above name of the Project has been changed to Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP)

2. As per G.O. read as 3rd paper above, Government have constituted a State Project Management Unit for the implementation of the project. Following are the three components of the project:

- Institutional Development, Capacity Building and Project Management
- Grant support to ULBs for Solid Waste Management
- Development of Regional Solid Waste Management facilities

3. The total project cost of KSWMP is 300 million US Dollar, out of which 210 million US Dollar is to be financed by the Word Bank and the remaining 90 million US Dollar will be provided from State budget as State share. The establishment expenses of the Project is reimbursable from the World Bank share.

4. As per the letter read as 4th paper above, the Project Director,

KSWMP has reported that World Bank has requested to constitute a High Level Project Steering Committee (HLPSC) headed by Chief Secretary to provide periodic monitoring, strategic oversight and resolution of key issues.

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a High Level Project Steering Committee (HLPSC) with the following composition for Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP) to provide periodic monitoring, strategic oversight and resolution of key issues.

1. Chief Secretary - Chairman

2.ACS/PS/Secretary, Finance Department - Member
3.Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary, LSGD - Member
4.Principal Secretary/Secretary (Urban), LSGD - Member
5.Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Environment
Department - Member
6.Secretary, Planning Board
7.Project Director, KSWMP - Convener

<u>Co- opted members</u>

1. The Executive Vice Chairperson, Haritha Keralam Mission

2. The Executive Director, Kudumbasree

3. Director of Urban Affairs

4. Director of Panchayat

5. Chairman, Kerala State Pollution Control Board

6. Managing Director, Clean Kerala Company Ltd

Invitees to the committee

1.District Collectors concerned

2. Chief Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department

3. Chairman, Mayor's Chamber

4. Chairman, Municipal Chairman's Chamber

5. Chairman, Municipal Association

(By order of the Governor) JAYASREE M DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Project Director, Kerala Solid Waste Management Project All members of High Level Project Steering Committee of KSWMP (through the the Project Director, KSWMP)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (GSSA/ ERSA) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :

PS to Honble Minister for LSGD CA to SS to Chief Secretary PA to Additional Chief secretary, LSGD

PA to Principal Secretary (Urban), LSGD

CA to Special Secretary, LSGD